A purposive sampling was used to sample two town communities (one rural and 

one urban) from each LGAs. In all a total of 40 communities were selected. In each community, 

30 households were sampled using the systematical random sampling. This gave a total of one 

thousand two hundred and nine (1209) households selected and used for the study.  

2.3 Instrument and Adaptation 

Instrument for this study was a designed questionnaire to measure level of hunger and food 

security in households. The study made use of an adapted version of the Radimer-Cornell tool in